
. FILED 
OffiCE OF THE- CITy Cl H!., 

OAXL :'.NO 
CITY OF OAKLAND 

2816 fEB 25 PH 2: 1 J 
CITY HALL • 1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 3rc FLOOR 

Office of the City Administrator 
Sabrina B. Landreth 
City Administrator 

CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS 

Oakland City Council, Oakland, California 

Chairperson Kaplan and Members of the Committee: 

Subject: Scheduling of Committee Meetings 

• OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 

(510) 238-3301 
Fax (51 0) 238-2223 

TTY /TDD (51 0) 238-2007 

March 8, 2016 
(Revised 02/25/16) 

In an eff01i to keep Committees informed of outstanding items to be reviewed, we will provide you with a 
list at each meeting. We would like your direction in scheduling these items, and any others you may 
know of, for Council/Committee review. 

Public Works Committee- 2nd and 4th Tuesday, 11:30 a.m.-1:00 p.m.: Hearing Room 1 
Chair: Kaplan; Committee Members: Kalb, Gallo, Reid; Staff: Christine Daniel, Hannah Zima, 
Brooke A. Levin 

March 8, 2016 

1. From: Oakland Public Works Department Recommendation: Adopt The Following Pieces Of 
Legislation: 1) A Resolution Waiving Advertising And Competitive Bidding And Authorizing The 
Increase Of The Change Order Limit For The Contract With McGuire And Hester, Inc. For 
Construction Of The Latham Square Streetscape Improvement Project (No. C464560) From Fifteen 
Percent Or Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars (15% Or 
$628,523.00) To Forty Percent Or One Million Six Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Sixty Two 
Dollars ( 40% Or $1 ,676,062.00) Of The Original Contract For A Total Contract Amount Not-To­
Exceed Five Million Eight Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars 
($5,866,2 18.00); And 2) A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator Or Designee To Negotiate 
And Execute An Amendment To The Reimbursement Agreement With East Bay Municipal Utilities 
District ("EBMUD"), Increasing The Not To Exceed Reimbursement Amount From Three Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) To Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000.00) And To Accept 
And Appropriate The Funds For Construction, Professional Service Agreements And City Staff Costs 
Associated With The Relocation Of The EBMUD Water Main For The Latham Square Streetscape 
Improvements Project (No. C464560) Without Return To Council; And 3) A Resolution Authorizing 
The City Administrator Or Designee To Negotiate And Execute A Reimbursement Agreement With 
AT&T, Inc . ("AT&T") In The Amount Not To Exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($350,000 .00) And To Accept And Appropriate The Funds For Construction, Professional Service 
Agreements And City Staff Costs Associated With AT&T' s Vault Reconstructions For The Latham 
Square Streetscape Improvements Project (No. C464560) Without Return To Council; 15-0666 

Item# 2 
Public Works Committee 

March 8, 2016 
Page 1 of3 



2. From: Oakland Public Works Department Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution Rejecting All Bids, 
Waiving Further Advertising And Competitive Bidding, And Authorizing The City Administrator, Or 
Designee, To 1"\egotiate And Execute A Construction Contract Up To The Amount Of Two Hundred 
Forty-:\ine Thousand Dollars (S249,000.00) In The Open Market For The Rockridge Library 
Renovation (Project "No. C46571 0) In Accordance With Project Plans And Specifications; 15-0649 

3. From: Oakland Public Works Department Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The 
City Administrator Or Director Of Public Works To Enter Into An Agreement With The Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission (MTC) To Implement The 2015-2016 Program For Arterial System 
Synchronization (PASS) Project On 40th Street, Harrison Street, Jackson Street, And MacArthur 
Boulevard, And To Reimburse \1TC An Amount Not To Exceed Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($55,000.00) As City Of Oakland Local Match To The 2015-2016 PASS Project; 15-0650 

March 22,2016 

I. From Councilmember Dan Kalb I Vice-mayor Rebecca Kaplan: Provide Informational Repmi on the 
Progress oflmplcmenting the Priority Actions in Oakland's Energy and Climate Action Plan, 
Including Level of Progress, Metrics Used to Determine Progress/Completion, Next Steps on Actions 
Not Yet Completed, and Community Process Going Forward to Update and Expand Upon the ECAP 
to Achieve its Adopted Goals. 

Pending/No Specific Date 

1. From Oakland Public Works: Proposals for enforcement that prevent non-franchisee from taking 
unpermitted work otherwise undermining the franchise agreements. (From PWC 05-08-12, Item 9) 

2. Committee requested from Oakland Public Works Department an Informational Report on potential 
school safety improvement projects. 14-0098 (From PWC 10-28-14, Item 7) 

3. From Oakland Public Works: MTC Funded Parking And Mobility Management Initiative follow-up 
on status ofthe project, and discuss the status of the Fruitvale and other Phase III locations. 15-0353 
(From PWC 12-17-15, Item 3) 

4. Committee requested from Oakland Public Works Department a report on Fire Alarm system and 
City Hall infrastructure including the Clay Street garage (From PWC 1-12-16) 

5. Committee requested from Oakland Public Works Department to come back in Three months (April 
20 16) with update on Solar installations at City Facilities, status of coordination on EV with other 
agencies (OUSD, Peralta, etc), status of Solar EV grant application (From PWC 1-12-16, Item 3) 

6. Committee requested from Oakland Public Works Department Bring back Action Report with 
solutions on Waste Management's Zero-Waste "Push\Pull" Rates For Multi-Family Buildings. (From 
PWC 1-12-16, Item 4) 

7. Committee requested the City Administrator to report back with responses to the recommendations in 
the Oakland Parks And Recreation Foundation Community Report Card and bring options to mid­
cycle budget 15-0541 (From PWC 2/23/16, item 3) 

Item# 2 
Public Works Committee 

Ylarch 8, 2016 
Page 2 of3 



For Tracking Purposes 

I. From City Administrators Office: Annual Progress Report On Caltrans Maintenance Activities In The 
City Of Oakland (From 15-0107, PWC 09-29-15) 

Respectfully submitted, 
Kellv J Pschirrer 
For: Sabrina B. Landreth 

City Administrator 

Item# 2 
Public Works Committee 

March 8, 2016 
Page 3 of 3 


